Pressure switch
CS
For air compressors and water boosters
Data sheet
Description
CS pressure switches have a built-in pressure operated, three-pole switch. The contact position of which depends on the pressure in the
connector and the range setting and adjustable differential. The pressure switches are fitted with a manual switch that will lock the
contact system in the open position independently of the pressure in the system. Pressure switches with relief valve are used in

Pressure
connection
Type Code no.
2 – 6 0.72 – 1.0 1.0 – 2.0 10 IP43 G ¼ 1-pole 031E020266
2 – 6 0.72 – 1.0 1.0 – 2.0 10 IP43 G ¼ 3-pole 031E020066
2 – 6 0.72 – 1.0 1.0 – 2.0 10 IP55 G ¼ 3-pole 031E020566
2 – 6 0.72 – 1.0 1.0 – 2.0 10 IP43 G ½ 3-pole 031E021066
2 – 6 0.72 – 1.0 1.0 – 2.0 10 IP55 G ½ 3-pole 031E021566(1)
4 – 12 1 – 1.5 2.0 – 4.0 20 IP43 G ¼ 3-pole 031E022066
4 – 12 1 – 1.5 2.0 – 4.0 20 IP55 G ¼ 3-pole 031E022566(1)
4 – 12 1 – 1.5 2.0 – 4.0 20 IP43 G ½ 3-pole 031E023066
4 – 12 1 – 1.5 2.0 – 4.0 20 IP55 G ½ 3-pole 031E023566(1)
7 – 20 2 – 3.5 3.5 – 7.0 32 IP43 G ¼ 3-pole 031E024066
7 – 20 2 – 3.5 3.5 – 7.0 32 IP55 G ¼ 3-pole 031E024566
7 – 20 2 – 3.5 3.5 – 7.0 32 IP43 G ½ 3-pole 031E025066
7 – 20 2 – 3.5 3.5 – 7.0 32 IP55 G ½ 3-pole 031E025566(1)
Stop pressure
pe [bar]
Min.
differential
Δp [bar]
Max.
differential
Δp [bar]
Max. test
pressure pe
[bar]
Grade of
enclosure
Pressure
connection
Type Code no.
2 – 6 0.72 – 1.0 1.0 – 2.0 10 IP43 G ½ 3-pole 031E101066
4 – 12 1 – 1.5 2.0 – 4.0 20 IP43 G ½ 3-pole 031E101266
7 – 20 2 – 3.5 3.5 – 7.0 32 IP43 G ½ 3-pole 031E101466
Table: Accessories and spare parts
Description Code no.
Three pole contact system (TPST) 031E029166
Pressure relief valve, incl. fixing screw (for 6 mm pipe/hose) 031E029866
Pressure relief valve, incl. fixing screw (for ¼ in. pipe/hose) 031E029766
Two Pg 16 screwed cable entries with gaskets (cable diam. 6.5 – 15 mm) 031E029366
Nipple with 7/16–20 UNF and M10 x 1 int. 031E029666
Data sheet Pressure switch, CS
4 | © Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2025.12 AI547816451399en-000101
Functions
Figure: Design and function
D
an
fo
ss
31
E5
8
The pressure switch is built up of the following main elements: connector, diaphragm, snap system, main spring, differential spring and
a 3-pole or one-pole contact system. The stop pressure must be set on the main spring and the difference between start and stop
pressures on the differential spring.
Pressure from the controlled system is led, via the connector, to the diaphragm. The diaphragm converts this pressure to a mechanical
movement which is transferred by the snap system to the contact system. In this way, the contact system starts or stops a
compressor/pump.
1 Slide ring
2 Earth screw
3 Cover screw
4 Cover
5 Spindle
6 Toggle arm
7 Snap spring
8 Snap arm
9 Switch housing assy
10 Self-tapping screw
11 Manual switch
12 Base
13 Grubscrew
14 Stop pressure screw
15 Pressure pad
16 Spring retainer
17 Compression spring
18 Pressure shoe
19 Diaphragm
20 Flange, G ¼ or G ½
21 Cap
22 Differential arm
23 Tension spring
24 Differential pressure screw
25 Bracket
Data sheet Pressure switch, CS
5 | © Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2025.12 AI547816451399en-000101
Settings
Figure: Adjustment
All standard versions of CS pressure switches are preset and supplied with springs under minimum compression.
1. Turn the stop pressure screw (1) the given number of times towards + (high stop pressure), see Figure: Stop pressure graph.
2. Turn the differential screw (2) the given number of times towards + (max. differential), see Differential pressure nomograms.
3. Start the plant and let it run until the required stop pressure is reached.
4. Turn the stop pressure screw (1) towards minus (lower stop pressure) until the plant stops.
5. Reduce the pressure to the required start pressure.
6. Turn the differential screw (2) towards minus (smaller differential) until the plant starts.
7. Check that the plant stops and starts at the required pressures.
Note: If the differential is set at a value greater than the stop pressure the plant cannot start. If this is the case, set the differential at a
smaller value (towards minus).